
Invitation to Bid v. 2/7/12     20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement 

 
TUCSON AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO BID – DESIGN BID BUILD PROJECT 
 

BID OPENING:        2:00 p.m. May 14, 2024 
 
 1. Title of Project:     20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement  
 
 2. Owner:      Tucson Airport Authority

 
7250 S. Tucson Boulevard, Suite 300 
Tucson, Arizona 85756 
(520) 573-8202 
Attn: Dexter De Vera 

 
 3. Design Professional:  LS Technologies, LLC 

2750 Prosperity Avenue, Suite 400 
Fairfax, VA 22031 
(703) 621-0705 

 
4. Nature, Type, and Purpose of Work:  Replacement of Ryan Field Air Traffic 

Control Tower (ATCT) communication equipment due to age with some key equipment no 
longer supported by manufacturer. 

 
5. Description of Work: Replacement of aging Ryan Field air traffic control tower 

communication equipment encompassing the voice switch system, VHF radios, digital recorder, 
altimeter, GPS and all related communication peripheral equipment including 
headsets/handsets, telephone, computer systems, cables antennas, equipment racks, 
connectors, and associated wiring as referenced in FAA JO 7210.78, FAA Contract Tower (FCT) 
New Start and Replacement Tower Process, Order, Appendix A, Minimum Equipment and 
Facilities List.   
 

6. Location of Work:   Ryan Airfield 
            9698 W. Ajo Way      

         Tucson, AZ 85735 
 

7. Submission of Bids:  The Tucson Airport Authority (“TAA”) invites interested 
contractors to submit sealed bids for 20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement.  Sealed bids 
will be received until 2:00 p.m. Local Tucson Time, Tuesday May 14, 2024, at the TAA 
Administration Building, 7250 S. Tucson Boulevard, Suite 300, Tucson, AZ 85756 in accordance 
with the requirements of the Bid Documents.  Bids will then be publicly opened and read aloud.  
Bids received after the time designated for opening will not be considered. 
 



Invitation to Bid v. 2/7/12     20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement 

8. Copies of Drawings and Specifications:  The complete set of Specifications and 
Contract Documents, including all bidding documents are available at https://woolpert.com/bid 
and/or the Quest CDN site  
https://www.questcdn.com/cdn/posting/8999252/?path=295,332&search_id= To be 
considered a plan holder for bids, register with QuestCDN.com at 
(https://www.questcdn.com/quest/register/) for a free Regular membership and to download 
for a free Regular membership and to download the bidding documents in digital form at a 
cost of Twenty-Two Dollars ($22.00). Downloading the documents and becoming a plan holder 
is recommended as plan holder’s receive automatic notice of addenda, other bid updates. 
Contact Quest CDN Customer Support at 952-233-1632 or Support@QuestCDN.com for 
assistance in membership registration or downloading digital bidding documents. Interested 
parties may view the contract documents at no cost prior to deciding to become  
a plan holder. In order to submit a responsive bid as a Prime Contractor and to receive all 
necessary addendum(s) for this project, you must be on the Plan holder’s List. It is the plan 
holder’s responsibility to review the site for addendums and changes before submitting their 
proposal. For additional information on becoming a plan holder, please contact us via email at 
bid.info@woolpert.com 
 

9. Pre-Bid Conference:  A pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 a.m. Local Tucson 
Time, Wednesday April 24, 2024, in the Catalina Room of the TAA Administration Building, 7250 
S. Tucson Boulevard, Suite 300, Tucson, AZ 85756   During the pre bid conference, Bidders may 
inspect the site and Bidders' questions will be answered.   
 

10. Substantial Completion:  The successful Bidder who contracts with the TAA for 
the project will be required to achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work in accordance 
with the terms of the parties’ contract not later than (42) Forty-Two Calendar Days after the 
issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the TAA. 
 

11. Bid Bond:  Each Bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check or 
surety bond (“Bid Bond”) for ten per cent (10%) of the amount of the Base Bid and all Bid 
Alternates included in the Bid as a guarantee that the Bidder will enter into a contract to 
perform the proposal in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications.  Notwithstanding the 
provisions of any other statute, the Bid Bond shall be executed solely by a surety company or 
companies holding a certificate of authority to transact surety business in Arizona issued by the 
Director of the Arizona Department of Insurance pursuant to Title 20, Chapter 2, Article 1 of the 
Arizona Revised Statutes. The Bid Bond shall not be executed by an individual surety or sureties, 
even if the requirements of Section 7-101 are satisfied. The certified check, cashier's check or 
Bid Bond shall be returned to the Bidders whose proposals are not accepted, and to the 
successful Bidder upon the execution of a satisfactory bond and contract as provided in Title 34 
of the Arizona Revised Statutes. The conditions and provisions of the Bid Bond regarding the 
surety's obligations shall follow the following form: “Now, therefore, if the obligee accepts the 
proposal of the principal and the principal enters into a contract with the obligee in accordance 
with the terms of the proposal and gives the bonds and certificates of insurance as specified in 
the standard specifications with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of the 

https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwoolpert.com%2Fbid&data=05%7C02%7Cdcruz%40flytucson.com%7C2237f894b6a34bf2572408dc370cade5%7C6c0e8e5dc6364b299aecae19fd6ad245%7C0%7C0%7C638445774816826194%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=EfUVfiGukEcplZP%2FEs1O0eBy0K49xjzMeCuXC824Llw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.questcdn.com%2Fcdn%2Fposting%2F8999252%2F%3Fpath%3D295%2C332%26search_id%3D&data=05%7C02%7Cdcruz%40flytucson.com%7C2237f894b6a34bf2572408dc370cade5%7C6c0e8e5dc6364b299aecae19fd6ad245%7C0%7C0%7C638445774816836873%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ymhKbJzlP2QC9A7wm4l3rKTNfET2Aq87naufStj0KsM%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.questcdn.com%2Fquest%2Fregister%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cdcruz%40flytucson.com%7C2237f894b6a34bf2572408dc370cade5%7C6c0e8e5dc6364b299aecae19fd6ad245%7C0%7C0%7C638445774816845048%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6LrH5CpgamDqyUXq0vNCEygwxw%2Bu2VDjX65%2BdD8SrZg%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Support@QuestCDN.com
mailto:bid.info@woolpert.com


Invitation to Bid v. 2/7/12     20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement 

contract and for the prompt payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution of the 
contract, or in the event of the failure of the principal to enter into the contract and give the 
bonds and certificates of insurance, if the principal pays to the obligee the difference not to 
exceed the penalty of the bond between the amount specified in the proposal and such larger 
amount for which the obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the 
work covered by the proposal then this obligation is void. Otherwise it remains in full force and 
effect provided, however, that this bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Section 34-
201, Arizona Revised Statutes, and all liabilities on this bond shall be determined in accordance 
with the provisions of the section to the extent as if it were copied at length herein.” 

 
12. Costs of Responding to the Invitation to Bid:  Any and all costs associated with 

responding to this Invitation to Bid or in providing a Bid shall be borne by solely by the interested 
person or firm. 
 

13. TAA’s Right to Reject for Any Reason:  TAA reserves the right to reject any or all 
bids or proposals or to withhold the award for any reason which TAA determines. 
 

14. Interest List:  TAA maintains an interest list consisting of all design professionals, 
contractors, subcontractors/subconsultants, and major suppliers who have bid on airport 
projects.  Each firm must complete and submit, with its submittal, information with respect to 
such firm in the form included in the solicitation documents.  The listing of a firm on any TAA 
interest list is not an endorsement of that firm and does not indicate that the firm has been pre-
qualified for airport work. 
 

15.  DBE: It is the policy of the Department of Transportation ("DOT") and TAA that 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise firms ("DBEs") as defined in 49 CFR Part 26 (the "DBE 
Regulations"), shall have a fair and equal opportunity to participate in the performance of 
contracts financed in whole or in part with federal funds.   TAA, in compliance with 49 CFR § 26, 
has adopted a program regarding the participation of DBEs on federally funded projects.  
Specifically, it is the goal of TAA to ensure that, to the extent reasonably possible and consistent 
with other legal requirements that: (a) DBEs are not discriminated against in the award and 
administration of TAA's contracts; (b) a level playing field is created on which DBEs can compete 
fairly for TAA's contracts; and (c) any barriers to the participation of DBEs in TAA's contracts are 
removed.   A copy of this program is available upon request.  TAA has set an aspirational 7% (7% 
of the dollar value of the contract) DBE participation goal for this contract.  As a matter of 
responsiveness, firms must complete and submit the “Statement of Proposed DBE 
Utilization” form in the form provided, with its submittal.  Firms and firms' 
subcontractor/subconsultant who are submitting as DBEs must be certified DBEs in Arizona in 
good standing prior to the date submittals are due.  TAA recognizes current DBE certifications 
by the ADOT, City of Phoenix, and City of Tucson.  For information regarding DBE firms 
recognized by TAA, or if you have any questions about TAA's DBE Program, please contact Bert 
Resimont, TAA DBE Liaison Officer, at 520-573-8100. 

 



Invitation to Bid v. 2/7/12     20119088 RYN ATCT Equipment Replacement 

16. Civil Rights Title VI Solicitation Notice.  The Tucson Airport Authority, in 
accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 
§§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively 
ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business 
enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation 
and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in 
consideration for an award.  

 
17. Legal Requirements:  The Work to be performed will be subject to the provisions 

of Title 34 of the Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S. § 34 201, et seq., as amended).  All Bidders 
and their subcontractors must be duly licensed to perform the work at the time the bid is 
submitted (or exempt from licensing requirements) pursuant to all applicable laws, rules and 
regulations.  If a licensing exemption is claimed, the Bidder must set forth the basis for the 
claimed exemption in writing at the time the bid is submitted.  In addition, the proposed project 
will be paid in part with monies to be received from the Federal Aviation Administration and 
the Arizona Department of Transportation.  For grant-funded projects, additional legal 
requirements may be required as set forth in the Bid Documents and proposed contract 
documents. 

 
18. Contractor Qualification Statement:  Bidders shall be required to submit a 

properly completed and certified “Contractor's Qualification Statement” in the form provided 
in the Bid Documents.  
 

 
ADVERTISEMENT DATES:  Tuesday April 16, 2024 & April 23, 2024 


